
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4076
ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024


GROWTH OF FOOD PROCESSING SECTOR


4076.   SMT. BHARTI PARDHI:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is creating state of the art infrastructure to support the growth of the food processing sector;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the financial assistance provided to each State particularly to Madhya Pradesh during the last three years and the current financial year;

(c) whether the Government has launched "One District, One Product" initiative;

(d) if so, the nature of products selected and the assistance provided to the individuals and groups under the said initiative;

(e) the details of the financial assistance provided to the States by the Government under the said initiatives, State-wise particularly of Madhya Pradesh;

(f) whether all the districts of Madhya Pradesh have been covered under the said initiative; and

(g) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). Yes, Sir. In order to promote and ensure overall development / growth of the food processing sector in the country, Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been incentivizing setting up/expansion of related infrastructure through its Central Sector schemes namely Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) Scheme, Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing

Industry (PLISFPI) and Centrally Sponsored – Pradhan Mantri Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME). These schemes are not region or state specific but demand driven.


(b). Ministry extends financial support to prospective entrepreneurs for setting up of different kinds of food processing industries as per respective scheme guidelines. Being central sector schemes, no state-

wise budget allocation is done under PMKSY & PLISFPI. Year-wise total allocation & funds utilized under PMKSY & PLISFPI since 2021-22 and State/UT wise funds (Central Share) released under PMFME schemes since 2021-22 are at ANNEXURE-I.


(c) to (e). PMFME Scheme primarily adopts One District One Product (ODOP) approach to reap the benefit of scale in terms of procurement of inputs, availing common services and marketing of products.

It provides the framework for value chain development and alignment of support infrastructure.


The ODOP are identified by States / UTs based on the agriculture production, raw material availability, perishability of the product etc. ODOP has been approved in 726 Districts of 35 States/UTs. As soon as, the States/ UTs recommends the ODOP for districts, the same are approved under the PMFME scheme. The funds (Central share) released to States/UTs including Madhya Pradesh for implementation of various components of PMFME scheme is at ANNEXURE-I.


(f) & (g). ODOP has been approved in 52 districts of Madhya Pradesh. The district-wise details of approved ODOP in state of Madhya Pradesh is at ANNEXURE-II.


*****


ANNEXURE - I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) AND (c) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †4076 FOR ANSWER ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024

REGARDING “GROWTH OF FOOD PROCESSING SECTOR”


Details of funds allocated and funds utilized in the schemes of MoFPI

 (Rs in Crores)

Year 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Scheme R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. B.E. A.E.

06.12.2024

PMKSY  791 713.49 673 561.92 745 666.21 729 280.28

PLISFPI 10 9.27 801 489.83 1150 590.5 1444.02 11.72

R.E.—Revised Estimates, A.E.- Actual Expenditure, B.E. – Budget Estimate


States / UTs-wise details of funds (Centre Share) released under PMFME Scheme since 2021-22

(till 28th November, 2024)

(Rs in Crores)

Sl. No.  State /UT 2021-22


2022-23


2023-24 2024-25

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  1.92 0.34 0.38 0

2  Andhra Pradesh  25.12 18.56 46.25 0

3  Arunachal Pradesh  7.34 0.031 11.09 0

4 Assam 15.95 18.12 43.87 29

5  Bihar  13.59 1.61 88.64 100

6  Chandigarh  1.06 0.43 0.30 0

7  Chhattisgarh  8.88 1.43 7.68 5

8 Dadar & Nagar Haveli and Daman

& Diu
0.89 0.14 0 0

9  Delhi  0.31 1.14 0.49 1.75

10  Goa  3.13 1.81 2.08 2.50

11  Gujarat  8.52 1.98 7.01 15

12  Haryana  3.98 5.46 11.25 25

13  Himachal Pradesh  7.63 13.74 57.11 0

14  Jammu & Kashmir  1.50 2.15 2.68 9.25

15  Jharkhand  1.73 0 9.79 10

16  Karnataka  21.47 31.06 27.75 60

17  Kerala  3.46 3.98 29.52 30

18  Ladakh  0.93 2.32 0.35 3

19  Lakshadweep  0.61 0 0 0

20  Madhya Pradesh  9.93 9.97 44.96 37.50

21  Maharashtra  26.60 76.86 120 107.50

22  Manipur  9.09 0 0 0

23  Meghalaya  3.04 0.38 1 2.50

24  Mizoram  2.93 0 0 0


25  Nagaland  5.90 0.40 3.96 0

26  Odisha  29.93 2.96 15.45 10

27  Puducherry  0.79 0.68 2.46 1

28  Punjab  9.35 16.31 30.65 50

29  Rajasthan  13.43 4.79 16.98 0

30  Sikkim  1.50 1.75 0.90 3.75

31  Tamil Nadu  3.23 24.01 71.99 70

32  Telangana  16.87 2.30 15.40 25

33  Tripura  10.35 0.15 1.12 3.75

34  Uttar Pradesh  24.08 21.06 79.54 100

35  Uttarakhand  2.25 2.44 8.23 11

36  West Bengal  0 0 6.27 0


*****


ANNEXURE - II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (f) & (g) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. †4076 FOR ANSWER ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024 REGARDING “GROWTH

OF FOOD PROCESSING SECTOR”


District-wise details of One District One Product (ODOP) approved in the state of Madhya

Pradesh


S. No. District ODOP

1 Agar Malwa Orange / Citrus

2 Alirajpur Custard Apple

3 Anuppur Tomato

4 Ashoknagar Tomato

5 Balaghat Kodo-Kutki

6 Barwani Ginger

7 Betul Mango

8 Bhind Bajra

9 Bhopal Guava

10 Burhanpur Banana

11 Chhatarpur Betel vine

12 Chhindwara Potato

13 Damoh Tomato

14 Datia Tomato

15 Dewas Potato

16 Dhar Custard Apple

17 Dindori Kodo-Kutki

18 Guna Coriander

19 Gwalior Potato

20 Harda Onion

21 Hoshangabad Guava

22 Indore Potato

23 Jabalpur Green Pea

24 Jhabua Tomato

25 Katni Tomato

26 Khandwa Onion

27 Khargone Chilli

28 Mandla Kodo-Kutki

29 Mandsaur Garlic

30 Morena Mustard Products

31 Narsinghpur Sugarcane Products

32 Neemuch Coriander

33 Niwari Ginger

34 Panna Aonla

35 Raisen Tomato

36 Rajgarh Orange/ Citrus

37 Ratlam Garlic

38 Rewa Turmeric

39 Sagar Tomato


40 Satna Tomato

41 Sehore Guava

42 Seoni Custard Apple

43 Shahdol Turmeric

44 Shajapur Onion

45 Sheopur Guava

46 Shivpuri Tomato

47 Sidhi Mango

48 Singrauli Tomato

49 Tikamgarh Ginger

50 Ujjain Onion

51 Umaria Mango

52 Vidisha Onion


*****

